

Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

P/	GE
	1

AD.	DRESS:CORRESPONDEN	ICETO ATTENTION OF
BUYER	32	
304-51	58-2544	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATERRINT	EO	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		GB .	FREIGHT TERMS
04/04/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	/13/2010	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BID OPENING	TIME 01:	30PM
LINE	GUANTITY		DAT ITEM NUMBE		IT PRICE	TRUOMA
0001	REMODELIN	JB 1 NG AND ALTE	910-65		*	181,000
	THE WEST MAINTENAL CONTRACT MENT TO I BRUSHFORI THE FOLL CONDIT VIRGINIA	VIRGINIA NCE DFFICE ORS TO PROV REMOVE AND K ARMORY II OWING SPEC IONS, AND ARMY GUAR	PURCHASING DIVARMY NATIONAL OF SOLICITING SOLICITING ALL LABOR REPLACE LIGHT N BLUEFIELD, WITTE DRAWINGS AND PERSONNEL.	GUARD'S FACILES BIDS FROM Q, MATERIALS, ING FIXTURES V, (MERCER COD REQUIREMENT S DEVELOPED B	UALIFIED AND EQUIP AT THE D.), PER TS, TERMS BY WEST	
	PROJECT TACTING TO THE P PURCHASI TION, CH	ARE AVAILA JOE MCCLUN RE-BID MEE NG BUYER I UCK BOWMAN	BLE FOR INTERE G AT 304.561.6 TING ARE TO BE N CHARGE OF TH AT 304.558.21	STED VENDORS 548. QUESTIC DIRECTED TO IS REQUEST FO 57. G LABOR, MATE	THE STATE OR QUOTA-	
La control de la	OF THE L AT 2915	OLD BRAMWE	SSARY FOR THE RES AT THE BRU LL ROAD, BLUEF	IELD, WV.	Y LUCATED	RECEIVED
	IN SATIS ADDITION SUPPLIED	SFACTORY CO IAL MATERIA) BY THE EL	ONDUIT, NIPPLE NDITION MAY BE LECTRICAL CONTR	IS NOT IN PLACTOR.	ACE MUST BE	2010 JUN 23 PM 12: 4
	ALL NEW	FIXTURES	HALL BE LAMPED	RIVS AND CONDITIONS		WY PUECHASING DYISION Z
SIGNATURE	Robers	FD. Hel		ELEPHONE 304-6		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

DEEKIOO12

PAGE

BUYER 32
304-558-2544

DOCEME

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP.VIA		F.G.B		FREIGHT TERMS
D4/04/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 0.5	: /17 /201		D T	ם ח	ENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
	5/13/201	Charles and I had been reconstructed and the control of the contro			ENING TIME UNITABICE	01	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTIT	Y UC	P CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		ONL FAIGE		Amoun
			ACTURED PRODU				,
			THE PRODUCT				
			DR APPROVAL A				
			ANALYSIS TO				
			DRE 5:00 PM O DN OF JOE MCC				
			S MUST BE COM				
FESSIONA	L MANNE	R BY LIC	ENSED ELECTRI	CIAN	S AND MAY	IN-	
			C REPAIR AND				
INSURE A	N AESTH	ETICALLY	PLEASING FIN	ISHE:	D RESULT.	•	
							;
			BE DELIVERED				1
			ISION LOCATED DATRACTOR.	Th	DUNDAR, WV	,	
AI INE E	TALEMSE	UF THE C	UR I KNO I UK I	1			
THE AWAR	RDED VEN	DOR WILL	BE PROVIDED	A ST	AGING AREA	TO	
1		1 1	FIXTURES .				
			CTED TO PERFO				:
THE HOUR	RS OF 7:	30 AM TO	4:00 PM MOND	AY	HRU FRIDAY	•	74-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1
TUE DAVI	C AND B	ACON MAC	E RATE WILL P	REVA	TI FOR FAC	· Н	
CRAFT RE	PRESENT	FD ON TH	IS PROJECT.	ADDI	TIONAL INF	ORM-	
ATION RE	ELATING	TO THIS	REQUIREMENT M	AY B	E OBTAINED	ВУ	
VISITING	THE FO	LLOWING	WEBSITE:				
HHTP://V	. JOC. WWV	GONNMD VI	RECOVERY/			•	
		_11		_ [***	
			D PAYROLL MUS	BE	LKOAIDED	IU	
THE WVAN	AP MTIH	EACH PAY	APPLICATION.				
THE STAT	TE HISTO	RTCAL PR	ESERVATION OF	FICE	REQUIREME	NT	
			EEN MET VIA A				
			OF THE SHPO,				
			OF ENERGY.				
			pay a a purity pay at a si describer				
CONTRACT	TORS BIL	DING THE	INSTALLATION	UF	LIGH! FIXT	UKES	
		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDIT	ions		,
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	304	-632-1600	DATE	06-23-2010
THE PESIONS AT	FEIN C	55-064				TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



ENDOR

SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

REQ NUMBER

06-23-2010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

JOBSITE

304-558-2544 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 04/04/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/13/2010 AMQUNT UNITPRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A LETTER FROM THE LIGHTING MANUFACTURER STATING THAT THEIR FIXTURES WILL COMPLY IT IS THE VENDOR'S WITH THE 'BUY AMERICAN ACT'. RESPONSIBLITY TO RESEARCH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS ACT AND TO PROVIDE THE PROPER DOCUMENTATION FROM THE MANUFACTURERS WHOSE PRODUCTS THEY INTEND TO INSTALL ON IT IS PREFERRED THAT VENDORS INCLUDE ON THIS PROJECT. THIS LETTER WITH THEIR BID PACKAGE; HOWEVER, FAILURE TO PROVIDE THIS INFORMATION WITHIN THE STATED TIME PERIOD UPON WRITTEN REQUEST OF THE AGENCY DURING THE EVALUA-TION PERIOD MAY RESULT IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF THE VENDOR'S BID. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON APRIL 20, 2010, 11:00 AM AT THE BRUSHFORK ARMORY AT 2915 OLD BRAMWELL ROAD BLUEFIELD, WV 24701-9999. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN NO ONE PERSON MAY SISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-632-1600



Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

HEC NUMBER

.....PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: FOB FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 04/04/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/13/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE QUANTITY LINE ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-632-1600 SIGNATURE 06-53-5010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55 -0698251 TOES 10 BUT



Request for DEFK100

XXX PAC	Εġ	
	5	

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED	(13/11.12.1.13.1.13.13.13.13.13.13.13.13.13.13.13	VIS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	ЕОЯ	FREIGHTTERMS
04/04/201 BID OPENING DATE:	.U 05/13/2	0.10	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	CAT CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		NO.			
	u Tue ebe	CTETCATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
	E IN.	CIPICATION	3 O; !!!L D12 !!!\~		
			,		
WAG	E RATES:	THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L	ACTUR SHALL PAY ARDR MINIMUM WAS	:=
IHE	FS AS FST	ABLISHED F	OR MERCER COUN	TY, PURSUANT	
ТО	WEST VIRG	INIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
WAG	E RATES A	PPLY TO TH	IS PROJECT)	!	
A TO S		ANV DEFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
TNT	FREST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR	ANY INTEREST	
RFC	UTRED BY	STATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
OR	IN ANY AM	ERICAN INS	TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ECTS DUCUMENIS	
PER	SIAINING I	U IHIS CUN	KACI AKE DEKEDI		
WOR	RKERS' COM	PENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
A10	CERTIFICAT	E FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSFUI	- •
٨١١	OF THE T	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	THIS CONT				
			AARIN VENDOD CHA	LI EUDATEU DDAOL	-
(X)	() INSURAN	CE: SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	
IS:	SUANCE OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	E SPECIFIED IN	
THE	E BID DOCU	MENTS, THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	
cov	VERAGE REQ	UIRED IS \$	250,000.		
c) BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHAL	L
FUI	RNTSH PROO	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE I	N
AN	AMOUNT EQ	UAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT	•
(X)	X) BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
тні	E BID PAYA	BLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	/IRGINIA, SHALL	BE
รบ	BMITTED WI	TH EACH BI	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFU	L ·
BI	DDER SHALL Tertai Rob	ALSU FURN	OF THE AMOUNT C	F THE CONTRACT.	
l la	TENTAL DON		·		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEFMS AND CC	04-632-1699 BA	E06-23-2010

55-06A8251 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TRESIDENT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE:PRIN	FED	ale se	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FOE	FREIGHT TERMS
04/04/		1					<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE:		05/13/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	GU/	INTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM N	JMBER.	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCECE	DCABLE NT SURE OF WES EU OF A \$100,0 PTABLE	LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL OO. PERSO	CREDIT, AUTHORI . A LET ONLY BE NAL OR B THE 5%	OR BOND ZED TO D TER OF C ALLOWED USINESS BID BOND	CERTIFIED CHECE FURNISHED BY A DESINESS IN THE PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT THE PERFORMANCE	гне
	COVER	ING THE		YSTEM WI		MAINTENANCE B REQUIREMENT OF	DNO
	REV.	11/00			,		
	EXHIB	IT 7					
	DOMES.		MINUM, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIO IN THI MORE STEEL CLASS IN ADI FOR US DOMES THE PI	EVERY ATION, C WORKS E CASE THAN \$E ARE RE , DR ST DITION, SE AT T TIC ALL RODUCT	CONTRACT F REPAIR, IM S, WHERE TH OF STEEL OF GO,000 OR W QUIRED, TH EEL PRODUC ITEMS OF HE SITE OF IMINUM, GLA IS LESS TH	OR CONST PROVEMEN E COST I NLY, WHE HERE MOR E STATE TS PRODU MACHINER PUBLIC SS OR ST AN \$50,0	RUCTION, T OR MAI S MORE T RE THE C E THAN 1 WILL ACC CED IN T Y OR EQU WORKS SH EEL, UNL	5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AN OST OF STEEL I 0,000 POUNDS O EPT ONLY ALUMI HE UNITED STAT IPMENT PURCHAS ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST O SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS.	D, S F NUM ES. ED
	FOREI	GN MADE				PRODUCTS MAY B	E
SIGNATURE			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR			ATE 0623-2010
TITLE PERSIE	71191	The state of the s	^{EN} 55-06	48251			IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



toesident

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

DEFK1001

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.C.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/04/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/13/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-632-1600 SIGNATURE 010S -53-90

55-0648251



Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

⊗PAGE ⊗

BUYER 32
304-558-2544

NOCZWA

RFQ COPY
TYPF NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINT	ED.	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/04/				miring Trian	
BID OPENING DATE:	[05/13/2010	BID OP		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY UOP KO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	LASSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSE				
		OR COOLING OR	VENTILATING PLANTS	OR OTHER	
			THE SUPPLY OF AND		
			, PURSUANT TO A CON		
			VIRGINIA FOR WHICH		*
		SOLICITED ON (OR AFTER JUNE 6, 20	01.	
			TOT WEALLO DECENIOTO	DOLLER CORRED	
	В.		IS" MEANS PRODUCTS, EXTRUDED, FORGED,		
			OTHERWISE SIMILARL		
			COMBINATION OF TW		
	!	SUCH OPERATION	S, FROM STEEL MADE	BY THE OPEN	
		HEARTH, BASIC	DXYGEN, ELECTRIC F	FURNACE,	
	·	BESSEMER OR O'	THER STEEL MAKING P	PROCESS.	
	_		N MAPS AND THE HARTTEN	S CTATES OF	
	c.		S" MEANS THE UNITED NCLUDES ALL TERRITO		
			JBJECT TO THE JURIS		·
		UNITED STATES			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	***************************************		
			HE PURCHASING DIVIS		
			THE USE OF FORE IS	SN STEEL	
	PR	ODUCTS IF:	THE PARTY OF THE P		
		THE COST EOD	EACH CONTRACT ITEM	HEED DOES NOT	
	Α.		TH OF ONE PERCENT		
			COST OR TWO THOUS		
			RS (2,500.00), WHIC		
		GREATER. FOR	THE PURPOSES OF TH	IS SECTION,	
			HE VALUE OF THE STE	EEL PRODUCT	
		AS DELIVERED	TO THE PROJECT OR,		
	_	THE MENTAL	DF THE PURCHASING I	OTVETON	
	В.		AT SPECIFIED STEEL		
			IN THE UNITED STATE		,
		QUANTITY OR O	THERWISE ARE NOT RE	EASONABLY	
			MEET CONTRACT REQUI		,
		ece e	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		JEL.A		4-632-1600 PATE C	4-23-7010
TITLE		IFEIN			
THE RESID	TUB	FEIN 55-00	69.82.51	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for AFGNUMBER Quotation

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company **PO Box 685** Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

address correspondence to attention of

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS
04/04/2010		
BID OPENING DATE: 05/1		OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
VI TO	CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PR COLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO CCTION 5A-3-56.	BE SUBJECT
REV. 10/01	/01	
EXHIBIT 9		
NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD	R ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DDENDA	OF CONSTRUCTION
TO ABIDE B	TECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY S BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ON PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING
AND A LIST AND SPECIF AND LIST S PURCHASING SEND A COP	ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREP OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PR FICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. T SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUY OF DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/EN PY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STA CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO
INTERESTED OPENING DA	BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM D PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, ATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE HIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR ATE.	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE
		E PURCHASING GULATIONS IG DOCUMENT
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	M-632-1600 PATE 06-23-2010



TODAK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATEPRIN	TED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/04/ BID OPENING DATE:		2010	*	 ID OPENII	IC TIME O	:30PM
UNE	05/13/ QUANTITY	HOS CAT	TEM:NUMBER	TD OLENTI	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITIES .	NO	7.1EW/NOMOCIS			
	EXCEPTION MA	Y BE FOR A	ADDENDUM DOC N ADDENDUM TH NG A BID OPEN	AT IS IS		
	REV. 11/96					
	EXHIBIT 10	•	·			
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT			
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE ADE THE NECES /OR SPECIFICA	SARY REV	ISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM NOS					TRANSPORTED TO THE PARTY OF THE
	NO. 1 .	5,09,1201	Q			
	1	05.28.3	,	ľ		· ·
	NO. 3 .	06-08-2	510			
	NO. 4 .					
	NO.5 .		, \$ 4 P \$			
			URE TO CONFIR SE FOR REJECT			
	REPRESENTATI	ON MADE OR	DERSTAND THAT ASSUMED TO B	E MADE D	URING ANY	
	AND ANY STAT	E PERSONNE	ETWEEN VENDOR L IS NOT BIND WRITING AND A	ING. ON	LY THE	
	1	 	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AI			1.
SIGNATURE	Robert	D Hill	TELEPHO	^{√€} 304~63°	2-1600 DATE	0105-85-60
TITLE 2	F	EIN SS DC	487.51			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation -

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINT	ED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/04/					
BID OPENING DATE:		/2010		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM.NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SPECIFICATI	ONS BY AN I	DFFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	Ro	feet D.		GNATURE	
		Strick Constant	Lenc Lian co	MPANY	
	06-	23-1201	DA	TE	
	REV. 11/96				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	PERSONS DES STATE MUST LICENSING B LICENSE. A MADE BY CON CAPITOL CON	TRING TO PIBE LICENSEIOARD IS EMICATIONS TACTING THE	DDE 21-11-2 REQUIERFORM CONTRACTIND. THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUES FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA DOING 3, ROOM 319, 14) 558-7890.	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTO THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LAB	RS S BE OR
		BIDDER TO	DDE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTIR BID.		
	BIDDER TO C	NAME:	Danhill Ca	1	••
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE N	min o'o' 11 o'		
		IR CONTRACTORDER/CONTI		R TO ISSUANCE	OF
SIGNATURE			EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE
SIGNATURE	Water ()	Hill	1 2	SA-632-1600	0102-52-90

-064 825i



Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 04/04/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/13/2010 QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE LINE DEM NUMBER AMOUNT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-632-1600 06-53-5010 TESIDENT ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

			A	DD	Ħ	S	:00	-8	S	PC	М	DE	NC	E	C	Α	H	ĒΝ	Tir	N	Q			
В	U	ΥI	ΞF	2	3	2														٠,				
3	0	4	- 5	5	8	- 2	254	4														 		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	MS OF BAI	Ē	SHIPA	MA.	F,Q,E		FREIGHT	TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/13/	2010			DID	OPENING T	TME 01	1:30PM	
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNUI		UNIT P			IUNT
				NO						
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:				32	,				
	REQ. N	0.:			DEFK1001	2				
-						•				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		05/13/20	10				
	RTD OP	ENING	TTMF:		1:30 PM					
			, _,,_,		2.00					
					UMBER IN		IS NECES	SARY		
	IU CUN	IACI Y	UU KE	PAKIL	NG YOUR B			. *		
	èresi	***********			304-6	76 - 150) \	* * *		
		NING T			AME OF PE	KSUN IU	CUNTACT			
			,,,,,, o		Dan F	1				
						,				
									11	.
	****	THIC	тет	NC EN	D OF RFQ	DEEKIN	012 ****	* TOTAL •	# 181.	000,-00
	~~~~	11113	13 1	115 51	D OF RIG	DELKIO	OIL XXXXX	~ ruin.		
		·						•		
								•		
[						•				•
				, .		, · ·				
				See Re	VERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CO	NDITIONS		1	
SIGNATURE	R	feet	2)./	Lil	1	TELEPHONE 3C	4-632-16	DO DATE	D6-23-	COIOS
TRESIDE	-T-	FE	N 55	-06	18251				TO BE NOTED	



#### Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

PAGE

28.00	**	ADD	RES	S-CC	RRES	PON	DENC	E (10)	WIE	NTIO	V OF	Ţ,
BUY	Æ	R	32									
7 00 1	-	pa 4+	~	~ F								

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRIN	ED	∞∞ ∞π <b>ε</b> π	MS OF SAI	.E.	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/09/	2010							
BID OPENING DATE:		06/03/	2010		BI	O OF	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JTITY	UDP	CAT NO	TEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						***		
	*****	*****	****	* ADD	ENDUM NO. 1 ***	* <del>* * *</del> 3	******	*
						L		
							ARMORY LIGHTIN	G
	1			ł .	THE PRE-BID SIG			
					MEETING OF 04/2 DATE & TIME W			
	1				l .		SSUED SHORTLY.	
	INFUKŅ.	AILUNA	L ADD	ENJUH	#5 IUNI MIFF I	) E ]	ISSUED SHUKILI.	
,	RID OP	ENTNO	DATE	AND T	IME EXTENDED FR	an w	05/13/10 TO	. ]
	06/03/				THE EXICHEDED II		03710710 10	
	es, uu,	m W 67.1	~					
	*****	****	****	* NO	OTHER CHANGES	( * × )	<b>.</b>	*
		·			,			
·								
		į						
					, ,	1		
	,				•	1		
,								
0001			JB		910-65			H1 1 1 00
<del>-</del>		1			· · · · · <del>- · ·</del>			1/81,000
	REMODE	LING A	ND AL	TERAT	IONS			#181,000 <u>co</u>
į				l				'
The state of the s								
							•	
ļ		ļ						
And the state of t								
A-Personal								
				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND (	ONDI	nons	
SIGNATURE	D.	1 1	$-\sqrt{2}$	ILM	TELEPHONE.	\^\		06-23-2010
III.E C	<u> </u>	Ter 1	N C	in				
TRESIDE			<b>5</b> 2		48251			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	TRIMENTA	3 5 15 1 1 1 M 3		13105-53	TALABLE AND ADDDED	CHAL	CDACE ADOVE LADEL	CO MENIONOL



#### Request for Quotation

DEFK10012

PAGE

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE BILLYER 32

BUYER 32 804-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 05/28/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/17/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01.30PM ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY LIOP AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 2 **** ISSUED FOR THE BLUEFIELD ARMORY LIGHTING PROJECT TO EXTEND THE BID DATE PENDING THE ISSUANCE OF ADDM #3. BID DATE AND TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 06/03/10 TO b6/17/10 AT 1:30 PM. ************** NO DTHER CHANGES ** **0001** ĮВ **910-65** REMODELING AND ALTERATIONS THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEFK10012 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONES 04-632-1600 SIGNATURE 0105-E3-2010 <del>-0648251</del> ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

**DEFK10012** 

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

	ERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F08.	FAEIGHTTERMS
06/08/2010   BID OPENING DATE: 06/03	10010		1 20004
U3/23		BID OPENING TI	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMB	ER UNIT PR	IGE AMOUNT
******	***** ADDENDUM NO. 3	****	****
	SUED FOR THE BLUEFIELD		
	TRIBUTE THE VENDOR Q/F		
	ONS RESULTING FROM THE	MANDATORY PRE-	BID
MEETING ON	04/20/2010.		- Garage
			/7.0
BID OPENING	DATE AND TIME IS EXT	MORD ILKOM 00/17	\ \
10 06/23/10	AT 1:30 PM		<u> </u>
******	***** NO OTHER CHANG	ES ********	*****
		. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
			,
		,	
			· ·
,	,		
0001	JB. 910-65		W
1			X 181.000
REMODELING	and alterations	***************************************	
			***************************************
The state of the s			Ì
	SEE REVERSE SIDE POR TER	MS AND CONDITIONS	I
SIGNATURE D		1LEPHONE 304-632-16	ON DATE AL 22 2 2 2 2
10 fort	LEEN CONTRACTOR		
THE PRESIDENT	FEN 55-064 8251	•	SS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDIN	G TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND A	DDRESS IN SPACE ABO	VE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Agency	DEFK
REQ.P.O#	10012

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE P	PRESENTS, That v	ve, the undersigr	ned, <u>Danhi</u> l	ll Construc	tion Comp	any
	of	Gauley Bridge	, Wes	st Virginia	, as Prii	ncipal, and	Color	nial Surety Co.
	of	Montvale ,	New Jersey	z, a corporat	ion organized	and existing	under the lav	vs of the State of
***************************************	NJ	with its principal office	e in the City of	Montvale	, as Su	rety, are held	and firmly b	ound unto the State
of West \	Virginia,	as Obligee, in the pena	l sum of	5 % Of Bid A	Amount	(\$	5%	_) for the payment
of which, assigns.	, well a	nd truly to be made, we	jointly and several	ly bind ourselves	, our heirs, ad	ministrators,	executors, s	uccessors and
		endition of the above obli					_	
		dministration a certain b						tract in writing for
		ve and Replacement	of light fixture	s at Brushiori	k Armory ir	1 Bluefield,	<u>W V</u>	
***************************************	A1014/ T			***************************************				
		HEREFORE, aid bid shall be rejected						
hereto ar agreeme force and exceed th way impa	nd shall int creat d effect. he pena The Sulaired or	raid bid shall be accepted furnish any other bonds and by the acceptance of all is expressly understood and amount of this obligation of the value receival affected by any extension any such extension.	and insurance red f said bid, then this ood and agreed tha on as herein stated red, hereby stipula	quired by the bid obligation shall at the liability of the d. tes and agrees the	or proposal, a be null and vo ne Surety for a nat the obligati	nd shall in all id, otherwise iny and all cla	other respe- this obligation ims hereund urety and its	cts perform the on shall remain in full ler shall, in no event, bond shall be in no
	IN WITI	NESS WHEREOF, Princ	cipal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set	their hands ar	nd seals, and	such of then	n as are corporations
have cau	sed the	ir corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto a	nd these present	s to be signed	by their prop	er officers, t	his
23 rd .	_ day o	f June	_, <b>20</b> <u>10</u> .					
Principal	Corpora	ate Seal			Ву	(Na Robert D. (M	ame of Princ	JD. Hell
						President	(Title)	
Surety Co	orporate	e Seal				Colonial S (Na	urety com	
						Roberta B A	ird KOL ttorney-in-Fa	erta Burd

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

State of WV, Div. of Engineering 2019 Washington Street E Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RE: Removal and replacement of light fixtures at Brushfork Armory in Bluefield WV.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 23rd day of June 2010.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents, The of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvani make, constitute and appoint WV Wayne Nunz of Montvale and the State of New Jerits name, place and stead, to execute	ia and having an administrative Roberta B ziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or rsey its true and lawful Attorne	office in Montvale, Bergen Cou ird Frederick S. Gallo	nty, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge
	Any and All	Bonds	
and to bind the Company thereby as for porate seal of the Company and duly may do in the premises. Said appointm of the Colonial Surety Company at a m	ully and to the same extent as if attested by its Secretary, herel tent is made under and by autho	such bonds were signed by the by ratifying and confirming all the rity of the following resolution and	sat the said Atternaulal-in-East
"Be it Resolved, that the President, a full power and authority to appoint any the Company subject to the following	y one or more suitable persons	y or any Assistant Secretary sha as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represe	all be and is hereby vested with ent and act for and on behalf of
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney Company, to execute, acknowledge a conditional or obligatory undertaking thereunder, and any such instruments the President and sealed and attested	and deliver, any and all bonds, i is and any and all notices and is so executed by any such Attor	recognizances, contracts, agree documents canceling or termi	ments of indemnity and other
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Co and its corporate seal to be hereto affixe	ompany has caused these presented the <u>2nd</u> day of	ts to be signed by its, A.	President D., 2010.
State of New Jersey SS.:	Incorporated  1930  Pennsylvania	COLONIAL SURETY COMPAN  By  Wayne Nunziata, P	ant.
On this day of	June	В	, in the year 2010, before me
Th	ieresa Simmons	, a no	
W		personally kno	
executed the within instrument as		, on behalf of the	
acknowledged to me that the corporation			
Notary Public of My Commission Expires:	f New Jersey	Theresa Simmons	NA STATE
I, the undersigned Secretary of Color copy of the Original Power of Attorney in force and effect.	nial Surety Company, hereby c issued by said Company, and c	ertify that the above and forego	Notary Public bing is a full, true and correct said Power of Attorney is still
And I do hereby further certify that the authority of the following resolution at and held on the 30th of January 1968,	dopted by the Board of Direct and that said resolution has no	ors of the Colonial Surety Comp of been amended or repealed:	pany at a meeting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of the be affixed or printed by facsimile to an nature and seal shall be valid and bind	iv certificate to a Power of Atto	cretary of this Corporation, and rney of this Corporation, and th	the seal of Corporation, may lat such printed facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of June 20 10	of said Company, at Montvale,		23rdday of
Original printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorne for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above bond to which the power is attached.		Hall Frederick S. Ga	Ho. Secretary

State of West Virginia	
County of Fayette	

AND NOW, this 23rd day of June , in the calendar year of 2010, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of **Colonial Surety Company** , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vingenia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/20/5

Notary Public in and for the

County of tagette State of West Vinginia

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

NOTARY PUBLIC



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Fayette, TO-WIT:
I, Robe(+ D.Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Darbill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: President
Date: <u>6/23/2010</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of June 2010.
OFFICIAL SEAL  OFFICIAL SEAL  Notary Public, State Of West Virginia  JESSICA VANMETER  PO Box 27  Glen Ferris, WV 25090  My Commission Expires March 28, 2015  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Authorized Signature: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 23 day of 2015 My Commission expires AFFIX SEACHERE OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015